

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-3500 KBJ

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT OVERCOME THE PRA’S BAR ON JUDICIAL REVIEW 2

A. *Armstrong I* and its Progeny Bar Counts I–VI, Plaintiffs’ Claims Seeking Declaratory and Mandamus Relief 2

1. The “Clear Statement” Rule Has No Application in This Case..... 4

2. Grafting the Clear Statement Rule onto this Case Would Yield Anomalous Results 6

3. Plaintiffs Err in Arguing that Counts I–VI May Proceed Notwithstanding the PRA’s Preclusion of Judicial Review 7

a. Counts I and II 7

b. Counts III and IV 11

c. Counts V and VI 14

B. *Armstrong I* and its Progeny Bar Count VII, Plaintiffs’ APA claim 15

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW ENTITLEMENT TO MANDAMUS RELIEF..... 16

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified a Clear and Indisputable Right to Relief 17

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified a Clear Duty to Act..... 20

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Show that Mandamus Relief Against the President Is Available 21

III. THE EQUITIES WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 22

IV. COUNT VII IS ALSO SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Am. Historical Ass’n v. Peterson</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Armstrong v. EOP</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms & Doorkeeper of U.S. Senate</i> , 471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>CREW v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 13, 21 |
| <i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 7318008 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2020)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... | 7, 22 |
| <i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 4 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lovitky v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 6, 22 |
| <i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... | 22 |
| <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 20 |
| <i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971)..... | 22 |
| <i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)..... | 11, 13, 19, 24 |
| <i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 58 U.S. 130 (1854)..... | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361..... | 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651..... | 1, 3, 5 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2203..... | 8, 12, 20 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2209(a)..... | 20 |

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) 16

Legislative Material

S. Rep. No. 113-218 (2014) 11

Other Authorities

NARA Bulletin 2015-02,
<https://www.archives.gov/records-mgmt/bulletins/2015/2015-02.html> 16
